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SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, Sir, if the Government has laid down any guideline for the Reserve Bank to decide the applications for 'P' forms or has the matter been left to the whims of the Reserve Bank and the exigencies of the various Ministries?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: The Reserve
Bank is a very responsible body. The hon'ble Member should know that. The Reserve Bank has certainly direction but the discretion is within the instructions given by the Finance
Ministry.

SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: Sir, apart from business industrial rela- tions, parents can visit their children who have settled there.
May I know, Sir, how many times they can do so? Is there any limit to their visits?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: They are alway, considered. Whenever it is necessary for them to go there they are allowed.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: Sir, I would draw the attention of the hon'ble Minister, though you, to the Important part of the question of Mr. Bhupesh Gupta. 'P' forms are real-by meant to preserve foreign exchange. Is it a fact that the Home Ministry, instead of the Finance Ministry, is using these as a subterfuge to deny passports or foreign tours to people?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister has replied that nt> such complaints have come to him. If they come to him, he would look into them.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I myself wrote letters.

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAIL: May I say that the question of passports does not relate to the Finance Ministry? The question may be directed to the Home Ministry.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Ministrtc, the point that Mr. Bhupesh Gupta
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made was that passports become use less because 'P' form is refused. Although they have valid passports, the Ministry of Home Affairs intervenes and says that 'P' form should not be given.

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESALI: I d» not think that is the case.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If cases lik* this are reported to him, he would look into them.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: The maiii consideration in stipulating this 'P' form was to conserve foreign exchange. But a study of the figures of foreign exchange has shown that since the introduction of 'P' form, instead of conserving 'or earning more foreign exchange from our citizem abroad, the figure has dwindled. May I know, Sir, whether the Government will realise that the mechanism of 'P' form has not helped in any way in the preservation of foreign exchange? Therefore, it should be abolished.

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: T* form has been introduced to stop leakages of foreign exchange and it is serving a useful purpose. |
do not agree with my hon'ble friend that it has not served the purpose.

1 REDUCTION IN EXCISE DUTY ON SUG*I

*6. SHRI N. R. M. SWAMY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the sugar manufacturers have demanded u reduction in Excise Duty and, if so, urhat is the reaction of Government i.i the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): Yes, Sir. The Government have considered the matter hut have not found it possible to reduce the Central Excise Duty on sugar.

tTransferred from the 20th March, 1967.
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SHRIN. R. M. SWAMY; May I
know whether it is not a fact that for over 10 year; what was originally at about]
Rs. 2 has risen to Rs. 12 now?

SHRI K. C. PANT: Over the last 10 years many things have risen including the prices and the Excise Duty has to keep pace.

SHRI N. R. M. SWAMY: Is it a fact that the sugar manufacturers are not able to get enough sugarcane for crushing since the growers divert it to the gur manufacturers because they pay more?

SHRI K. C. PANT: It may be true in certain cases but both the khand-sari manufacturers and the sugar manufacturers have requested the Government to reduce the Excise Duty.

SHRI D. THENGARI: If there is ' ng reduction in the Excise Duty, in which other way the Government proposes to ensure that the cane growers would get adequate prices and simultaneously because of the cost of production, the sugar mills will not be closed. What is the other way?

SHRI K. C. PANT: When the cane production is low, this question of diversion would arise but actually the cane growers get more money because of diversion because the gur and Khandsari manufacturers are able to pay more.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS. Dur. ing the last 3 years, only once the Excise Duty has been raised but in 1963-64, in 1964-65, in 1965-66 and late
ly in 1967, four times, the sugar price has been allowed to rise and in this connection I may mention that in th?
case of Orissa, in 1963-64 the price was Rs. 114 per quintal for sugar and it has been allowed to rise to the extent of Rs. 133.80. May I know why, every year, the industrialist have been allowed to rais, the price of sugar in spite of the fact that the Excise Duty has been raised only oe? . u utfeiftiitl

SHRI K. C. FANT: As far as / can answer that question, really it is probably related to the continuous raising of the sugarcane prices which are reflected Ultimately in the sugar prices.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know what are the reasons for the Government to turn down the demand that the Excise Duty should be decreased? Quite a bulk of th, cost of sugar is Excise Duty and the price that is affected because of the rise m the cane pr*ce is really a small portion. It is the increase in Duty and even the increased Duty on the increased cost of sugar production because of the price of cane, that is responsible for the increasingly higher price of price sugar.
May I know the reasons why the Government turned down this demand? Will the learned minister say?

SHRI K. C. PANT: The demand arose because after devaluation the sugar industry put forward the case that the need for subsidy would be reduced and therefore the Excise Duty should be reduced. It was examined and I find that if this subsidy were utilised then the reduction would come to one paise per kilogram which was considered too small to affect the consumer and therefore the demand was rejected. The other reason is of course the Government is hardly in a position to let go any source of revenue at this stage.

o) TYFATCEAN : FAT ACHTL FATCAT f& & JgA-gET qEATEAG ATE AT agi, 98 T @ awra & faar v
3 o fr it ot T & S
# v Fovam g1 g a2 A =1 g 41 ?
gfz gt &1 &1 7 TEAT AT T FAH!
Hifewr 41 741 g8 AT T ATHL W a7 w1 o ATF FO TH T WA,
T4 AT #Y FHA AT g, 59 AT B

1078


1079 Oral gnswers

AFT AT I TAW AT PR § g%
W W AWA FAAAT & | AV, A
WETEH 6 AT H I ATATTL FLH 1946
¥ AFT 1951 TF 2 To A T[T HIY
34 %o HA A, 1 Fo 12 WHT HA T+T
W7 8% 30 &0 WA AL, 1 §o TH HAT
WA WA, W% WESET %o WA HiAl g1 |

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the question?

SHRI RAJNARAIN: You will come

to know. | 5o 10 HTAT HA T WIT G
28 %o WY AW, T WA FOHTA A |
AT 1951 ¥ A3 9@ 1952 ¥ AR
W s, a1 S 97 ¥ A s
¥ AT WYL A AT AT 1 ¥o 4 WHT
WA FCETE, AR 1958 F 3 9
w), o7 wfr s S FEr A A Y,
N IR a1F 36 Fo A g HHY &
oW 7 fF | T avE ¥ 9T e
day o E Y & fF e Ak
e F e o ey gy s,
% 39 s% & wrr § war € g3
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st TRATOET ¢ J{ T 9
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*144. [The questioner (Shri Chandra Shekhar) was absent, For answer, vide col. 1109 infra.]

*145. [The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 1109-10 infra.]
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argrg & Far faoig fear 2 7

SETTING UP OF A SAVINGS BANK

146. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a f* that a Committee of Officials has recommended the setting up of a Savings Bank under the Ministry of Finance to attract savings to the extent of Rs. 500 crore, in the first five years; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken by Government in this connection?]

[ 29 MAR. 1967 ]
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fI[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. C. PANT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It has been decided to defer the setting up of the Bank for the present in view of the cost involved.]
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